TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094

Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman David Fischer Councilman Justin Graham Councilman David Leible

At the regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on January 11, 2021.

WHEREAS, the Town of Pendleton has contracted with Modern Disposal Services for refuse and recycling collection and the previous contract expired on December 31, 2020, and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton has approved a successor contract with Modern Disposal Services that commenced on January 1, 2021 with terms outlined in a resolution passed on September 14, 2020, and

WHEREAS, the contract for refuse and recycling collection between the Town of Pendleton and Modern Disposal Services includes changes to the previous program to decrease long-term costs resulting from collection and disposal of refuse and recycling materials, and

WHEREAS, changes to the refuse and recycling collection program may necessitate updates to the Town Code, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 11th day of January 2021that the Planning Board is hereby requested to review the Town Code, identifying additions, deletions, and modifications necessary to reflect the current refuse and recycling collection program. Furthermore, the Planning Board is asked to collaborate with Code Enforcement, Public Works, Assessment, and the Town Clerk's Office during this review, soliciting feedback, subsequently communicating any and all recommendations to the Town Board in a timely manner.

Resolution Page: 1 of 2

The above resolution was offered	by		, who moved for its
adoption, and seconded by		·	
The following vote was taken and	d recorded as:		
	Aye	Nay	
Supervisor Joel Maerten			
Councilman Jason Evchich			
Councilman David Fischer			
Councilman Justin Graham			
Councilman David Leible			